08/2024
Product Information
KCI 120
KBI 136
Absolute Inductive Rotary
Encoders without Integral
Bearing
With additional measures:

designed for accelerations of ≤ 400 m/s2 on the stator and ≤ 600 m/s2 on the rotor)
Interface EnDat 2.2
Ordering designation EnDat22
Position values per revolution 1 048 576 (20 bits)
Revolutions – 65 563 (16 bits)
Calculation time tcal
Clock frequency
≤ 5 µs
≤ 16 MHz
System accuracy ±40”
Electrical connection 15-pin PCB connector (with connection for external temperature sensor)
Cable length ≤ 100 m (see EnDat description in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure)
Supply voltage DC 3.6 V to 14 V Rotary encoder UP: DC 3.6 V to 14 V
Backup battery UBat: DC 3.6 V to 5.25 V
Power consumption2) (max.) At 3.6 V: ≤ 650 mW
At 14 V: ≤ 700 mW
Current consumption (typical) At 5 V: 95 mA (without load) Normal operation at 5 V: 95 mA (without load)
Backup battery: �200 µA (rotating shaft)3)
20 µA (at standstill)
ID number AE KCI 120 scanning head
1402900-01
AE KBI 136 scanning head
1402901-01
Circular scale (screw-fastened version)
1402903-01 (55.5 mm)
Disk/hub assembly (press-fitted version)
1402902-01 (55 mm)
1)	Further tolerances may arise in the downstream electronics after position value comparison (contact mfr.)
2)	See General electrical information in the Interfaces of HEIDENHAIN Encoders brochure, or visit www.heidenhain.com
3)	At T = 25 °C; UBat = 3.6 V
Product Information KCI 120, KBI 136      08/2024 Product Information KCI 120, KBI 136      08/20246 7
The KCI 120/KBI 136 is mounted either via
screw-fastening of the circular scale or
through press-fitting of the disk/hub
assembly, followed by mounting of the
scanning unit. Either the disk/hub assembly
is press-fitted onto the shaft or the circular
scale is screw-fastened to the given shaft
with five screws. The scanning unit is
aligned and mounted via four holes on
the customer’s mounting surface.
Mating shaft1), mating stator Mating shaft, mating stator
Material Aluminum Steel
Tensile strength Rm ≥ 220 N/mm2 ≥ 600 N/mm2
Yield strength Rp0.2 or yield point Re – ≥ 400 N/mm2
Shear strength ττa 130 N/mm2 ≥ 390 N/mm2
Interface pressure PG ≥ 250 N/mm2 ≥ 660 N/mm2
Modulus of elasticity E (at 20 °C) 70 kN/mm2 to 75 kN/mm2 200 kN/mm2 to 215 kN/mm2
Coefficient of thermal expansion therm
(at 20 °C)
≤ 25 · 10–6 K–1 Screw-fastened version:
10 · 10–6K–1 to
17 · 10–6K–1
Press-fitted version:
10 · 10–6K–1 to 12 · 10–6K–1
Surface roughness RZ ≤ 16 µm
Friction values Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of grease.
Use screws and washers from HEIDENHAIN in their condition as delivered.
Tightening procedure Use a signal-emitting torque wrench in accordance with DIN EN ISO 6789,
with an accuracy of ±6%
Mounting temperature 15 °C to 35 °C
1)	Only when screw-fastened circular scale is used
Installation
Mounting accessories
Screws
Screws (mounting screws) are not included in delivery. M3x8 and M3x10 screws with
materially bonding anti-rotation lock can be ordered separately.
KCI 120
KBI 136
Mating shaft,
mating stator